
KELLY.MOORE PAINT COMPANY, 'NC.

November 6, 2000

Don Hwang, HazMat Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, Cl^94502

Re.: 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany Califomia
ProTech Proiect #1,07 -OH99

Dear Mr. Hwang,

Please aocept this letter as acknowledgement that I have read the enclosed report, dated October
2000, and agree with the recommendations as stated in section 3-2.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concems regarding the above.

Sincerelv,
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/
W. E. Benv I
Real Estate Managerl
Voice (650) 592-8337, ext#121
Fax (650) s92-8362
email bberrv@lell.rmoore.com

cc: Woody Lovejoy
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THIS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT (R.EPORT) IIAS BEEN PR.EPARED BY PROTECH CONSULTING &
ENGINEERING {PROTECT) FOR TIiE EXCLUSII'E USE OF PROTECII, AND KELLY-MOORE PAINT COMPANY
(K/M) AND NOT FOR USE BY ANY OTHER PARTY. ArrIY USE BY A THIRD PARTY OF ANY OF THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS REPORT SHALL BE AT THEIR OWN RISK AND SHALL CONSTITUTE A
RELEASE AND AN AGREEMENT TODEFEND AND INDEMNIFY PROTECH FROM ANDAGAINST ANY AND ALL
LIABILITY IN CONNECTION THER-EWITH WHETHER ARISING OUT OF PROTECH'S NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHERWISE.

ALL INTER}RETATIONS, CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS ARE BASED SOLELY ON INFORMATION
GATHERED DURING THIS INVESTIGATIVE STACE AND ON NO OTHER UNSPECIFIED INFORMATION. THIS
REPORT IS PREPAR,ED AS A TOOL FORTHECLIENT TO USf,IN DETERMINING THE CONDITION OFTHE SOIL
AND GROUNDWATER BENEATH THE PROPERTY. THIS REPORT MAKES NO CERTIFICATION, EITHER
IMPLIED OR OTHERWISE, THAT THE SITE IS FREE FROM CONTAMINATION, IT SIMPLY REPORTS THE
FINDINGS OF THE STUDY.

THE R.ESULTS AND FINDINGS CONTAINED IN THIS REFORT ARE BASED ON CERTAIN INFORMATION FROM
SOURCES OUTSIDE TIIE CONTROL OF PROTECH. WHILE EXERCISING ALL REASONABLE DILIGENCE IN THE
ACCEPTAIICE AND USE OF INFORTIATION PROVIDED, PROTECH DOES NOT WARRANT OR GUARA}{TEE THE
ACCURACY THEREOF. TIIE REPORT WAS DEVELOPED SPECIFICALLY FORTHIS PROJECT (969 SAN PABLO
AVENUE, ALBANY, CALIFORNIA) AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER SITE.

THIS REPORT IS COVERED BY COPYRICHT LAW. REPRODUCTION OF THE REPORT ORANY PART THEREO!'
WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF PROTECH IS EXPRESSLY FORBIDDEN.
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969 SAN PABL1 AYENUE. ALBANY. CALTF1RNIA

1.0 - PROJECT BACKGROUND

1.1 .INTRODUCTION

ProTech Consulting & Engineering, Inc. @roTech) was retained by Kelly-Moore Paint Company
(K,M) to perform quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting at 969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,

Califomia (site). ProTech has performed multiple tasks on this site, including: Phase I -

Environmental Site Assessment, hydraulic lift removal, soil boring and groundwater monitor well

installation" and gtoundwater monitoring. The last groundwater monitoring was performed in
December 1999 and this monitoring was performed in September 2000. The Jrure monitoring was
deferred. The work reported here was required and,/or approved by the Alameda County Health

Agency (ACHA).

I.2 - SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located in Albany, at thejunction ofSan Pablo Avenue and Buchanan Street (Figure 1).
It is a commercial building that has been converted from a vehicle maintenance operation to a retail
paint store. The sits consists ofone building that is L-shaped and parking lots both in front and

behind the building (Figure 2). The parking lot s have been conuete paved. The existing
groundwater monitor wells are located along the west side ofthe building (front) and on the north

side of the building, along San Pablo Avenue (Figures 2 arfi 3).

1.3 - SITE BACKGROUND

The site is a former vehicle repair facility which was operated by Firestone Tire and Rubber until

the early 1990 when it was sold to Super Shops, Inc. that operated it as vehicle repair and
modification shop. Firestone operated a waste oil tank on the site until they removed it in May 1990
(ERM, 1990a).

Initially, chemicals ofconcem included: [total extractible petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as

diesel (TEPH-d); oil and grease (O&G); benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and xylenes (BTEX); 1,2-

dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA), 1 , I ,l-hichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), and

DTUITA .limls\Woody J.h6\(dly MoG i.pt 2000.*?d 3l October 2000
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tetrachloroethylene @CE); chromium Cr), lead (Pb), and nickel (Ni)l were found during the tank

removal (ERM, 1990a).

Four groundwater monitor wells (MW-l, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) were installed to monitor
groundwater conditions. The soil samples from the boring forMW-1 contained TEPH-d in the three
samples collected (Table 1) between 5.5 ft and 10.5 ft below grade (fbg). The 10.5 fbg sample also
contained benzene, xylenes, 1,1-DCA, I,2-DCA,1,1,1-TCA, and PCE. The soil sample collected

16 fbg in the boring for MW-2 contained ethyl-benzene and xylenes. Soil samples from the other

two soil borings for monitor wells MW-3 and MW-4 were below method detection limits (MDL$

for the compounds tested for (Table 2). The gpoundwater sample from monitor well MW-1

contained beruene, 1,1-DCA, 1,1,1-TCA, hichloroethylene (TCE), andPCE, while the groundwater

samples from MW-2 and MW-3 were below method detection limits (MDLs) for all compounds

tested for. The groundwater sample from monitor well MW-4 contained TCE (ERM, 1990a). ERM
reported a apparent mounding ofgroundwater in the vicinity ofthe former tankpit. They attributed

this mounding to infiltration of surface water through the tankpit backfill.

Based on the results of soil sampling and goundwater results, Firestone decided to remove

additional soil from the excavation in an attempt to remove the source. During this removal, monitor

well MW-l was destroyed. Results of confirmatory soil sampling indicated that TEPH-d was only

detected in one of the sidewall samples (CS-3) at 8 fbg at 3.8 ppm (ERM, 1990b).

Recommendations were made to perform quarterly groundwater monitoring for one year and then

to re-evaluate the site conditions (ERM, 1990b). According to County personnel (Susan Hugo)r this

work was never done.

ProTech performed a Phase I - Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) in April 1998 on the
property for K/M prior to their purchase of the property. During this task, ProTech located two of

the three remaining groundwater monitor wells (MW-3 and MW-4), while well MW-2 was not

evident during site reconnaissance activities. ProTech also identified 5 hydraulic lifts (Figure 2) that

were present in the garage portion ofthe building (ProTech, 1998a).

After review of the Phase I report, K/M instructed ProTech to develop and sample the two

groundwater monitor wells (MW-3 and MW-4). In April 1998, ProTech developed the two

I Personal communication with Susan Hugo, June 1998.

Di\tlTA cudrs\w@dt Joh6\X.lly Moorc scpl 2001).wpd 31 October 2000 1-2
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groundwater monitor wells and collected groundwater samples for analysis for total petroleum

hydrocarbons, characterized as gasoline (TPH-g), TEPH-d, TEPH, characterized as kerosene (TEPH-

k), TEPH, characterized as motor oil (TEPH-mo), BTEX, O&G, and volatile organic compounds
(VOCs). Results of the groundwater analyses (Figure 3) indicated that monitor well MW-3 was

below MDLs for the compounds tested for, while monitor well MW-4 contained l,I-DCA, cis-1,2-

Dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE), and PCE (ProTech, 1998b) at levels of interest. With the Phase
I report and these groundwater results in-hand, K,M purchased the property.

In September 1998, K,/M began removal of the 5 hydraulic lifts. ProTech witnessed the removal of

all 5 lifts and collected soil samples from three of the pits @it #s 1, 4, and 5) where the ftrms were

compromised and./or soil staining was evident. The soil samples were collected after soil was

excavated to a point where contamination was no longer evident. The anaiyses, which were

specified by ACHA, were for total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons, characterized as hydraulic

oil (TEPH-ho), VOCs, and LUFT Manual metals. Results from two ofthe pits (Pit #s 4, and 5) were

below the MDLs of the analyses or present below regulated concentrations, Results fiom the third
pit (Pit #1) indicated that TEPH-ho was detected at 500 ppm. Additional soil was excavated from

this pit (approximately 3 ft below the groundwater table) and a second soil sample was collected for

analysis. Results (Figure 2) indicated that TEPH-ho was still present at 1,400 ppm (ProTech,

1998c).

Results ofsoil samples were collected ftom "likely dirty" stockpiled soil indicated that petroleum

hydrocarbons (TEPH-ho) required regulated disposal. This stockpiled soil was disposed ofas a

Class II - designated waste at Forward Landfill (ProTech, 1998c).

The County a$eed that the "likely clean" soil, which came from the upper 3 feet of material in each

pit and exhibited no evidence of contamination, could be re-used on-site as backfill above the water

table. They further agreed that further assessment of the site would be through groundwater

monitoring and the installation of two additional groundwater monitor wells (ACHA, 1999).

ProTech prepared a Workplan for the installation of the two additional groundwatsr monitor wells

that the County requested plus a survey for top-of-casing (TOC) elevations ofthe new and existing

wells (ProTech, 1999a).

Two groundwater monitor wells (MW-5 and MW-6) were installed March 1999. Soil samples were

collected from the two soil borings for analysis for petroleum products, aromatic hydrocarbons, the
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fuel additive: methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and semi-
volatile organic compounds (SVOCs). The results indicated that only the soil samples from the

boring for well MW-6contained any compounds analyzed for above their method detection limits
(MDLs). The only compound found was TEPH-d at 1.9ppm(8 fbg)and3.8ppm(18 fbg). The two

new wells (MW-s and MW-6) were developed and purged, and the existing two wells (MW-3 and
MW-4) were purged prior to collecting groundwater samples. The results of groundwater sampling
indicate that none of the wells contain measurable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-g or TEPH-d),
aromatic hydrocarbons @TEX), MTBE, or SVOCs. Al1 four wells contained 1,I -DCA, and PCE,
while wells MW-5 and MW-6 also contained chloroform, and TCE, and well MW-4 also contained
1,I-DCE, cis- 1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride.2 California maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) have

been exceeded for 1,1-DCA, cis-l,2-DCE, PCE, and vinyl chloride. The four monitor wells (MW3

through MW-6 were surveyed TOC elevations. Monitor well MW-2 was not located during this
field effort. ProTech recommended that the TPH-g, TEPH-d, BTEX, and MTBE, be removed from
the analle list for quarterly monitoring (ProTech, 1999b).

1.4. PRESENT CONCERNS

The County reviewed the ProTech report and prepared a comment letter. In this letter they expressed
concsm about:
. the concentrations of the VOCs that exceed Califomia MCLs.
. the status of well MW-2, and
. the limits of the former waste oil tank excavation with reeard to wells MW-5 and MW-6.

They directed K,{VI to:
. continue quarterly groundwater monitoring, with approval to remove TPH-g, TEPH-d,

BTEX, and MTBE from the analyte list;
. locate MW-2 or its remnants prior to resurfacing of the parking lot; and
. plot the limits of the excavation on the site plan (ACHA, 1999b).

ProTech requested in a letter that the drill cuttings be used on-site as fiIl material due to the lack of
compounds ofconcern (ProTech, 1999c). The County agreed to allow this re-use ofsoil cuttings

2 l,1-DCA was improperly reportecl as 1,2-DCA in the April 1999 well installation report. All data tables
have been corrected for this report. l,?-DCA has not been detected by ProTec.h in its three sampling
efforts. while 1-1-DCA has.

DitIA clr.nts\w@dy JobB\Kclly Mde i.pr 20o0,spd 31 October 2000 l -4
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(ACHA, 1999b).

The second quarter of groundwater monitoring was performed on 16 June 1999. During
recoruraissance and setup for sampling the four wells (MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) we
discovered well MW-2. It had been buried under the planter along the north end of the building.
We sampled all five wells. Well MW-2 did not contain any of the comporuds tested for. The other
four wells (MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) contained 1,1-DCA, and PCE, while wells MW-5
and MW-6 also contained chloroform, and TCE. Well MW-4 also contained I ,l-DCE, cis- 1,2-DCE,
and vinyl chloride. Califomia MCLs continue to be exceeded in well MW-4 for 1,1-DCA, cis- I ,2-
DCE , PCE, TCE and vinyl chloride, and in well MW-5 for 1,l-DCA. Well MW-2 was surveyed
for TOC elevation. ProTech requested verbally that SVOCs be removed from the anallte list for
quarterly monitoring since they had not been detected in previous monitoring events (ProTech,

1999c).

The County reviewed the ProTech QMR, including a proposed risk management assessment to close
the site, and prepared a comment letter (ACHA, 1999c). In this letter they expressed concem:
. that a "risk management plan (RMP) may essentially allow for a reduced frequency in

groundwater monitoring, howeveritwould not include closure for the site" based on fact that
concentrations of VOCs continue to exceed Califomia MCLs.

. tlat "analysis for SVOCs may be discontinued due to Non Detect results ftom past sampling
event. It appears that you have already taken the initiative to discontinue the analysis for
SVOCs, based on the fact that this monitoring event did not include the analysis for these
constituents";

. "future groundwater monitoring reports, and any additional reports or workplans, shall
include an attached cover letter, signed by a representative ofyour company (Kelly-Moore)

acknowledging that the company has read the report and agees to any recommendations or
proposals; and

' that future groundwater monitoring reports include copies offield data sheets showing levels
of turbidity, noting odors, percent recharge in wells hen samples were collected, pH,
temperature, etc,"

The third quarter of groundwater monitoring was performed on l5 Septemberl999. We sampled
all five wells. Well MW-2 did not contain any of the compounds tested for. The other four wells
(MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) contained 1,1-DCA, PCE, and TCE, while MW-4 also

contained 1,l-DCE, cis-l,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride. Califomia MCLs continue to be exceeded in

D:\HTA cli.it5\Wooily ,ob!\K.lly Mo@ kB 2om.wpd 31 October 2000
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well MW4 for 1,1-DCA, cis-1,2-DCE , PCE, and vinyl chloride, while in well MW-5 I,l-DCA is

above its MCL, and in well MW-6 PCE is above its MCL (ProTech, 1999d).

The County did not prepare a response letter to the third quarter monitoring report.

The fourth quarter of groundwater monitoring was performed on I 5 December 1999. We sampled

all five wells. Well MW-2 did not contain any of the compounds tested for. The other four wells
(MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) contained 1,1-DCA, PCE, and TCE, while MW-4 also

contained cis- I ,2-DCE. California MCLs continue to be exceeded in well MW-4 for 1 , I -DCA, cis-

1,2-DCE, and PCE, while in well MW-5 l,l-DCA is above its MCL, and in well MW-6 PCE is

above its MCL (ProTech, 2000a).

The County did not prepare a response letter to the fourth quarter monitoring report. We contacted

the County aweekbefore the March2000 monitoring was scheduled and learned that the case officer

had changed for this project. During this teleconference, and several more over the next week, we

also negotiated the method ofpurging that we could use, as had been requested in the fourth quarter

1999 monitoring report. The negotiated method was a slow purge effort ensuring the wells were not

dewatered during the removal of one wellbore volume from each well.

The results of the first quarter of groundwater monitoring (16 March 2000) were reported in April

2000, as requested by County. The results ofthe third quarter groundwater monitoring (September

20, 2000) are reported here, as requested by the county.

D\RTA clisrs\llooq bt6'K.D Mw r.pi 200O.sTd 31 October 2000 t4
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2.0 - scoPE-oF-woRK

2.1 - INTRODUCTION

On 20 September 2000, ProTech performed the third quarter monitoring at the site. The second
quarter monitoring was deffered. The scope-of-work performed is outlined below:

1
'4 ,

J .

4.

Measure the depth-to-gloundwater @TW) in each of the goundwater monitor wells;
Purge each well prior to collecting a groundwater sample for analysis;
Analyze each of the groundwater samples for VOCs;
Prepare a quaderly groundwater monitoring report that includes the results ofgroundwater
DTW measurements, and groundwater sample analysis. The report will include:
. Tables showing tabulated DTW, development and purge pararneters, groundwater

elevations, and analytical results;
. Figures illustrating groundwater flow direction and analytical results; and
. Appendices including laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms.

t
I
t
I

The fieldwork and laboratory analysis tasks are complete. This document represents the report task

ofthe project.

2,2 - GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS

On 20 September 2000, we measured the total depth (TD) of each of the wells to determine their

status prior to purging for analysis. Monitor well MW-2 measured a TD of 14.53 feet below grade

(fbg), MW-3 measured a TD of 14.10 fbg, MW-4 measured a TD of 14.71, MW-5 measured a TD

of 20.1 I fbg, and MW-6 measued a TD of 19.84. The TDs for the monitor wells were the same as

those previously measured.

On 20 September 2000, ProTech also measured the depth-to-water @TW) in each of the

groundwater monitor wells (MW-2 through, MW-6). The results of these measurements are

tabulated on Table l, along with the converted groundwater elevations. The groundwater $adient
was calculated to be 0.038. Figure 3 illushates the current groundwater elevations and estimated

flow direction, while Figure 4 illustrates the historical groundwater elevations over time in each of

I
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the wells.3 The groundwater elevations dropped an average of 1.96 feet (3.37 feel for MW-2,2.'?2

feet forMW-3,0.13 feet for MW-4, 1.33 feet for MW-5, and 2.27 feet for MW-6). The driveway

pavement is now complete now and the wells are surface sealed rurder bolted metal covers.

2.3 - WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

The total wellbore water volume was calculated using the DTW and TD measurements to calculate

the wellbore volume of each well so we could determine the volume of groundwater that would need

to be removed. Usually it is betweon 3 and l0 wellbore volumes. These calculations are shown on

Table 2. These wel1s are very low producers and removal of more than two wellbore volumes is

very difhcult without dewatering the wells. We changed our purging approach in the March 2000

monitoring event: the wells were purged using a low-flow approach so as not to dewater the wells.

We also limited the groundwater removal to approximately I wellbore volume in each of the wells,

as shown on Table 2.

The wells were purged by using a foot valved centrifugal pump (MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6) or a
peristaltic pump (MW-3 and MW-4). During purging, the parameters: pH, conductivity, and

temperature were monitored, while clarity or turbidity ofwaterwas observed, They were monitored

at the commencement of pumping, at the mid point of pumping and at the end of the purge volume
(we paused, if the well dewatereda). No wells dewatered during the September monitoring event.

The paxameter testing results are shown on Table 3. ProTech continued to compare the parameter

testing from all monitoring events. This comparison, which is shown on Table 4, indicates that the

measured parameters are stabilizing during purging, using this new approach ofnot allowing the

wells to dewater.s The field data sheets are included in Appendix 1.

While presented in ascending numerical order below, the wells were purged in order from

' Graphs ofhistorical groundwater levels and historical chemical data are drawn to show hEnds and pattems,
and they are used as a tool to explain anomalies in data.

a Once the well has dewatered, it is allowed to rccover for approximately I minute to allow sufficient water
to enter the well for collection for parameter testing.

5 Very little study has been performed on low-flow wells and parameter measur€ments. Curent inousrry
practice calls for eit}er the removal ofbetween 3 and l0 wellbore volumes or the measurement and
stabilization ofpH, conductivity, and temperature, but this is for wells capable ofproducing sufficient
water to avoid dewatering. For low-flow wells thal dewater, industry practice is purging the well dry and
allowing groundwater to recover to approximately 80% of its initial or static water level.
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historically cleanest to historically dirtiest to reduce the potential ofcross-contamination. The only
equipment placed downlole 20 September 2000 was a cleaned check valve attached to the sampling

tube that was marked and dedicated to each well. The check valve prevented flushing of the well
with 'tun-down" pumped water. Formerly, the submersible pump and associated electrical cord
were decontaminated in a tiple rinse setup6 between wells and new tubing was used in each well.7
The peristaltic pump does not come directly in contact with the groundwater so only the tubing was

changed. The order of purging and sampling was MW-2, MW-6, MW-s, MW-3, and MW-4.

2.3.1 - Monitor Well MW-2

Approximately 3.5 gallons (-1 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The
pump was turned on and left runrring until the required volume of water had been removed. At the
time the pump was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute.
The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer.E The water

collected in the bailer was transfened to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials).

The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending fransport to

Chromalab, Inc. of Pieasanton, Califomia, a California-certified laboratory (Chromal.ab) for

analysis.

2.3,2 - Monitor Well MW-3

Approximately 4 gallons (1 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The
pump was tumed on and left rururing until the required volume of water had been removed. At the
time the punrp was started some fine sand was removed, but it clemed up in less than one minute.
The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

6 A niple tinse setup is three buckets, the first with water and TSP, the second with water, and the third with
DI water. The pump is soaked and scrubbed with a scrub brush in the first bucket to remove contaminants.
It is then rirued vigorously in the second bucket, and rinsed again in the third bucket. The buckets are
rinsed and refilled after each decontamination event.

7 The tubing for each well is decontaminated using the tiple dnse setup and then bagged for re-use in the
designated well during future quarterly sampling.

I Th" bailer for each well is decontaminated using the triple rinse setup and then bagged for re-use in the
designated well during future quarterly sampling.
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Once purged, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water
collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials).
The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transport to
Chromal.ab for analysis.

2.3.3 - Monitor Well MW-4

Approximately 7 gallons (l wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during puging. The
pump was tumed on and left running until the required volume of water had been removed. At the
time the pump was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute.
The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.

Once purged, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water
collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials).
The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and ptaced on ice pending transpo( to
Chromalab for analysis.

2.3.4 - Monitor Well MW-5

Approximately 7 gallons (1 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The
pump was tumed on and 1eft running until the required volume of water had been removed. At the
time the pump was started some fine sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute.
The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary stofage pending disposal.

Once purged, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water
collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mil VOA vials).
The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending transpofl to

Chromal,ab for analysis.

2.3.5 - Monitor Well MW-6

Approximately 6.5 gallons (1 wellbore volumes) was removed from this well during purging. The
pump was tumed on and left running until the required volume of water had been removed. At the
time the pump was started some fins sand was removed, but it cleared up in less than one minute.

The purgewater was collected in a 55 gallon drum on-site for temporary storage pending disposal.
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Once purged, the groundwater was sampled using a 3 foot, dedicated Teflon bailer. The water
collected in the bailer was transferred to the appropriate sample containers (3 40-mi1 VOA vials).
The containers were sealed, checked for air bubbles, labeled, and placed on ice pending fansport to
Chromalab for analysis.

2.4 - ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater samples were transported to Chromalab bythe monitiring crew the evening on 20
September 2000 for analysis. The groundwater samples were analyzed, for VOCs. The results are
discussed below, and tabulated in Table l. Figures 5 through I illustrate the historical results for
monitor wells MW-3 through MW-6, respectively. No figures have been prepared for MW-2 since
it was below method detection limits (MDLs) for the compounds tested for. The laboratory results
and chain-of-custody (COC) forms are included as Appendix 2.

2.4.1 - Monitor Well MW-2

All compounds tested for were below their respective MDLs (ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50 ppb

depending on compound) during this sampling and analysis effon, except Tetrachloroethene at 1.4
and Trichloroethene at 0.83 1"rg/1. While these values were reported by the laboratory, the
significance ofthe approximate I part per billion levels is yet to be seen.

2.4.2 - Monitor Well MW-3

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that Chloroform was detected at 2.6 ppb (MDL 0.5, 1,1-
DCA was no longer detected, PCE was detected at 0.5 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), and TCE was no
longer detected. All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs (ralgin between 0.5 ppb

and 50 ppb depending on compound).

2.4.3 - Monitor Well MW-4

The results ofthe VOCs analyses indicated that both Bromoform and Chloroform were detected at

1.6 and 2.6 (MDL 0.5), l,l-DCA was detected at 99 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), 1,I-DCE was detected

at 1.4 ppb, cis-l,2-DCE was detected at 25 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), PCE was detected at 21 ppb

(MDL of 0.5 ppb), TCE was detected at 7.2 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), and vinyl chloride was detected

D:$ITA .lidts\WooE Jobu<€lly M@. s@1 2000.wpd 3l October 2000
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at 2.1 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb). Al1 other compounds tested for were below their MDLs (ranging

between 0.5 ppb and 50 ppb depending on compound).

2.4.4 - Monitor \ilell MW-5

The results ofthe VOCs analyses indicated that chloroform was not detected, 1,l-DCAwas detected

at 2.0 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), PCE was detected at 0.86 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), and TCE was not

detected. All other compounds tested for were below their MDLS (ranging between 0.5 ppb and 50
ppb depending on compound).

2.4,5 - Monitor Well MW-6

The results of the VOCs analyses indicated that Chloroform was detected at 1.I ppb (MDL 0.5 ppb),

1,l-DCA was detected at 1.40 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), cis 1,2-DCE was detected at 0.51 ppb (MDL

0.5 ppb), PCE was detected at 6.3 ppb (MDL of 0.5 ppb), and TCE was detected at 1.7 ppb (MDL

of 0.5 ppb). All other compounds tested for were below their MDLs (ranging between 0.5 ppb and

50 ppb depending on compound).

D:wrA ctidrs\woody rob'\Krlty Mo'. s.pr 2ooo.wFd 3 1 OCtObef 2000 2-6



Qulnrnnr,v GnoUNDWATER MoNIToRTNG REpoRT

t
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
I
I
t

969 SAN PABLjAVENUE. ALBANY. CALIfoRNTa

3.0 - OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 - OBSERVATIONS

Groundwater elevations have dropped since March 2000. The average elevation decrease was 1.96
ft with MW4 showing the least decrease.

Groundwater flow direction continues to be to the southwest, and its calculated gradient has
flattened, particuiarly in the vicinity of MW-2 and MW-5, from March to approximately 0.038.

The parameters of pH, temperature, and conductivity that are checked during well purging are
stabilizing most probably due to the new low-flow purge technique applied to the wells. ProTech
will continue to monitor these paf,ameters during purging to see if any patterns develop.

The very low levels measured do show some variations. Results of groundwater sample analysis
indicate that TCE was found in MW2 but lowered in MW4. TCE was not found in MW3 and MW5.
TCE increased slightly in MW6.

The concentrations seen during this groundwater monitoring effort indicate that concentrations
continue in the same range as the previous quarterly monitoring, with some increasing and some
decreasing. MW2 didshowresultsof PCE (l.appb) andTCE(0.82ppb). MW3 had Chloroform
(2.6 ppb) but the PCE (0.5 ppb) was 1/3 of last time.

Increases were noted l,1-DCA (99 ppb), and PCE (21 ppb) that were again above their Califomia
MCLs (1,1-DCA - 5 ppb, and PCE - 5 ppb) in MW-4, while only PCE (6.3 ppb) was above its

Califomia MCL in MW-6. MW4 results showed the presence of both Bromoform (1.6 ppb) and

Chloroform (2.6). However TCE went from 44 to 7.2 ppb that is still above Califomia MCL of 5
ppb. Under the Safe Drinking Water Act, an MCL is defined as a limitation to be placed upon a
piped, public drinking water. The relevance and applicability ofMCLs at this site is not clear in that

shallow groundwater (<50 fbg) is prohibited ffom use as a drinking warer source due 10 sanitary
reoulrements.
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3.2 - RECOMMENDATIONS

As previously recommended, the County should consider the applicability of the Containment Zone

Concept for this site. With the exception ofMW4, the levels are low and the concentration increases

and decreases may suggest a bottom threshold concentration has been reached.

It would appear that the purging method using the foot valved centrifugal pump is acceptable. The

parameter monitoring indicates that the wells stabilized quite well during purging. We recommend

continuing this new faster method ofpurging for at least the next quarter.

The next quarterly monitoring is tentatively scheduled for the week of 5 June 2000.

This report should be sent to:

Don Hwang, H^zMat Specialist

Alameda County Health Agency - Departrnent of Environmental Health

I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2no floor

Alameda, CA94502
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Table 3 - Parameter Testing Results
Kelly-Moore Paint company
969 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
ProTech Project # 1 ? -OHOO
Sampling Date: 9/20/00

7 .73
7 .26
7.24

0.00
1 .50
J . A U

1 .18
1 .23
1 .24

1.23
1 .24
1 .22

1 .20
1 .24
I .24

I .23
I .24
1 .23

72.90
73.40
73.40

MW-3 Start
Middte
End

MW-4 Start
Middle

End

MW-s Start
Middle
Eno

MW-6 Start
Middte
End

0.00
2.O0
4.00

0.00
3.50
7.00

0.00
3.50
7.00

0.00
3.00
6.50

7 .O5
7 .O4
6.94

6.76
0.67
6.47

6.78
6.79
6.76

7 .07
6.87

1  . 18
1'23
1 .22

71 .50
72.40
72.40

75.?O
74.80
73.70

70.20
71 .80
72.20

69.70
70,30
70.?o

@ate gallons removed at time of measurement
oH in standard units
Cond = Conductivity (!mho/cm)
Temp = tgmta'.r,r'.a ,t t,
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HTA
EXCELLENCE IN SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING
Licensed by California Sate Board for Professional Engineers

4541 Penrsylvania Ave., Suire One, Fair Oaks, CA 95628-5838
9 l6-965-4235

fax:916-965-1167
www.htacnqineering,coin

WELL DEVELOPMENT/SAMPLING DOCI,]MET'.{TATION FORM

lob # weu# ft\(l)a
-^*e- oari@Tampte Io
Weathcr Conditions

Project Name
Site Address
Sampling Team
Purpose of Sampling

Equipme :
Method:

_taQuarterly Verification

GROIJNDWATR LDVEL/CASING VOLT]ME

_ Submersible Pump _ Bailer _ Sandpiper

Decontamination Method: 
-fq,g 

e- f rng <--
Water Containment: -l-,,Drtrns Baker Tank Treahenr Sysrcm _ other _
Labeled:

SAMPLE INT'ORMATION

Othe!- 40 ml voA # 3 lce14- OtherI Uter Amber #_
Otber Container

Device: Bailer, Disposable _

Pcrtinent Field Observations, Deviatiofls, etc.

Three Casing Volumes
Five Casing Volumes- Gals

Gals

WELL DEVELOPMENT/PI]RGING

Start Tim€ Volume Water
Extrscted

Temperature uS/cm pH Obs€rvatiotr
(Color, Turbitity, Oils, Odor)

')d^Ptz l:*.^A 71. ' , r l .8 a. -13 6rn.,, ". .' 
-,1 .l,u'' ^,

.- , 'A.\ \" ? 1 . . - L , )3 '-t.2-6
J

-o .rf\a
'7 3, .1 . . '29 2,zc)

1" 0 = 0.041 gal/ft 2 t ' 0 = 0 . 1 6 3 g a | / f t 3" 0 = 0.367 gaUft 4" f = 0.651 gal/ft
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HTA
EXCELLENCE IN SCIENCE AND ENGINEENNG
Licensed by California Sare Board for Professional Engirceff

4541 Pennsylvania Ave., Suite One, Fair Oaks, CA 95628-5838
9169654235

fax: 916"965-1167
www.htaensinecrinq_com

WELL DEVELOPMENT/SAMPLING DOCTJMENTATION FORM

Job#_well# tfrt-r\3
Oate 9 IQO/OO Sample ID

Weather Conditions

I
I
I
I
T

Project Name
Site Address
Sampling Team
Purpose of Sampling

Equipm€nt:
Method:

_lz{uarterly Verification

GROUNDWATR LEVEL/CASING VOLIJME

_ Submersible Pump _ Bailer _ Saodpiper Other:

Three Casing Volumes
Five Casing Volumes
Ten Casing Volumes

WELL DEVELOPMENT/PIJRGING

Decontamination Method:
Water Containment:
Labelcd:

_ Baker Tank _Tre{tme System other

t
I
I l Liter Amber #_ Ice_

Other Container

Device: Bailer, Disposable _ Other

Peninent Field Observations, Deviations, etc.

SAMPLE INFORMATION

other_ 40 mt voA # 5 lre e'- Other
I lce Other

ftd,r,.lnJ Rc"L.r

Start Time Volume Water
Extracted

Temp€rature pSicm pH Observation
(Color, Turbitity, Oils. Odor)

.5 ,2a 7.65-
L{ 4u -?,/t4

72 ,ct r .a i ( ^ ,qq

I
I
T
I
I
T

1" 0 = 0.(X1 gal/ft 2 " 0 = 0 . 1 6 3 g a l / f t 3"0=0 .367ga l / f t 4 " 0 = 0 . 6 5 l g a l / f t



HTA
EXCELLENCE IN SCIENCE AND ENGINEENNG
Licensed by California Sate Board for Professional Engin€ers

4541 Pennsylvania Ave., Suire One, Fair Oaks. CA 95628-5838
916-965,4235

fa)c 916-965-1167
www.htaenqiff  erinq,com

WELL DEVELOPMENT/SAMPLING DOCUMENTATION FORM

Project Name
Site Address
Sampling Tea$
Puryose of Sampling

Equipment:
Method:

r_____-:weu* lhbJ fl
Date q/Aq/CG Sample lD --

weather Conditions
U-Quarterly Verification

CROUNDWATR LEVELi CASING VOLUME

_ Submersible Pump _ Bailer _ Sandpiper Othel

Ten Casiflg Volumes

WELL DEVELOPMDNT/PURGING

I
I
I
T
I
T
I
t
I
t
T
I
I
t
I
I
t
t
I

DeconFmination Method:
water Containment:
kbeled:

_ Baker Taok _Treatrnent System Other

SAMPLE INFORMATION

I Liter Amber /_
Other Container

Devicer Bailer, Disposable_ Other

Peninent Field Observations, Deviationr, etc.

Other_ 40 nll VOA # -l Ice v' otnet

Start Time Volume Water
Extracted

Temperature pS/cm pH Obsertation
(Color, Turbitity, Oils, Odor)

7 s-. ? l l ? (^ .1G
7 { , { \  . ' t  ' 1
* - z  ? , * t t " 11 (^ ,tJ -1

Y.-n:'sh' ,34

1 " 0 = 0 . 0 4 l g a l / f t 2 " 0 = 0 . 1 6 3 g a l / f t 3"0=0 .367ga | / f t 4 "S=0 .65 rga l / f t



HTA
EXCELLENCE IN SCIENCE AND ENGINEENNG
Licensed by California Sate Board for Professional Engineers

4541 Peff$ylvania Ave., Suite One, Fair Oaks, CA 95628-5838
916-9654235

fax:916-965-1167
www,htaensines.ins.com

WELL DEVELOPMENT/SAMPLING DOCIIMENTATION FORM

Job#_ Wel l# f lUJS
rf- _ oate ?FO6O Sample lD _
\ryeatner t-onoluons

Project Name
Site Address
Sampling Team
Purpose of Sampling

Equipment:
Method:

_lz<uarterly Verific{tion

GROUNDWATR LEVEL/CASING YOLTJME

_ Submersible Pump _ Bailer _ Sandpiper Other:

Gals
Gals
Gals

WEI.L DEVELOPMENT/PURGING

I

T
I
I

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
T

Decontsmination Method:
Water Coniainmelt:
kbeled:

_ Baker Tank _Treatment System Other

SAMPLE INFORMATION

orher- 40 ml vOA # 3 Icef Other
I lce Other

iii
I Llter Amber #_
Otber Container

Device: Bailer, Disposable _ Other

Pertinent Field Observations, Deviations, etc,

Start Time Volume Water
Extracted

Temperature uS/cm PII Observaiion
(Color, Turbitity, Oils, Odor)

7a,2 t  , ' /  f ) C^:7a
. -71,2 |  . 2<{ l ^ ; 7q
n7,-L \ .') c4 /1 ."r[-

1"0 = 0.041 gsuft 2 "d=0 .163ca l / f t 3 " i=0 .3679a11 f t 4 "0=0 .65 lga l / f t
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HTA
EXCELLENCE IN SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING
Licensed by California Sate Board for Professiorul Engineers

4541 Pennsylvrnia Ave., Suite One, Fair Oakr, CA 95628-5838
916-9654235

faxr 916-965-1167
www.hlacnqinecrine com

WELL DEVELOPMENT/SAMPLING DOCTJMEIVTATION FORM

wen # rntr\G
tvL nati@ sampte Io
Weather Condilions

Project Name
Site Address
Sampling Team
Purpose of Sampling

Equipment:
Method:

-rZQuarterly Verification

GROUNDWATR LEVEL/CASING VOLT,IME

_ Submersible Pump _ Bailer _ Sandpiper Other:

D€scription Time Depth
(DTW)

Total Depth Feet of Water Conversion Factot
(ft to eal)

Casing VoluDe
(gallons)

Initial q -G-5 tg . 1 ( ,  \ q .b . i  \ b,G
After Purge IH .zO Three Casing Volumes _ Gals

Five Casing Volumes _ Gals
Ten Casing Volumes _ Gals

At Time of
Samplinq

WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING

Dccontaminatio[ Method:
water Contaiffnent:
labeled:

- Drums _ Baker Tank _Treatmerlt System

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Other 40 ml VOA / -{ lce.-' Other

Oiher

I Uter Amber #_ Ice
Otber Container

Device: Bailer, Disposable _ Other

Peninent Field Observations, Deviations, etc.

Start Time Volum€ Waler
Extracted

Temperature pS/cm pH Observation
(Color, Turbitity, Oils, Odor)

2? 3-# (,  q. ? ,q  i
t , r '  l  I  l ,  t " ' 70 . " 1(J'1
/',- 14,: ' 7 O , s i  ̂ 7 . G,>t7 C hr.lv Bra<,rl n

I
I
I
I
I

r"0 = 0.041 gauft 2 " 0 = 0 . 1 6 3 g a l / f t 3" 0 = 0.367 gal/ft 4" 0 =0.651 gal/ft
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CHROMALAB. INC. Submission #: 2000.09.0382

Date: october 2,2000Environmenlal Services (SDB)

Protech Consultanq
1755 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 148
Redwood City, CA 94063

Attn:: Dr. C. Huqh Thompson

Project: IVM

Dear Dr. ThomDson,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Wednesday September 20, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after November 4, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
lf you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: gcook@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

ry1
Gary cook

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566'4756
Telephoner (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimiler (925) 48,1-1096

CA DHS ELAP#1096

Printed onr 10/02/2000 18:04 Page 1 ol 1



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

!l olatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

Protech Consulting

Attn: C. Hugh Thompson

Project #:

E 1755 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 148
Redwood City, CA 94063
Phone: (650) 569-4020 Far : (650) 569.4023

Proiectt K/M

$ mp les Rep orted

MW2
MW3
MW4
MW5
MW6

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

09/20/2000
09/20/2000
09/20/2000
09t20t2000
09/2012000

1220 Quary Lane ' Pleasanton, CA945604756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 4841096



I
I

CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: C. Hugh Thompson

Acetone
Berx ene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenr ene
Chloroethane
2- Butanone(MEK)
2.Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenr ene
1,3-Dichlorobenr ene
1,4. Dichloroben. ene
1,2. Dibromc $chloropropane
1,2- Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1,1. Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1. Dichloroethene
cis. 1,2. Dichloroethene
trans- 1,2. Dichloroethene
1,2- Dichloropropane
cis 1,3. Dichloropropene
trans- 1,3. Dichloropropene
Ethylbenr ene
2. Her anone
Methylene chloride
4. Methyl.2. pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
styrene
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

I olatile Organic Compounds by 8260AI

t

I
t

I
T
I

I
I
I

Rep.Limit ll nits Dilution

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
't.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0
50
1 .0
U , J U

0.50

uqiL
uqi L
uqiL
uqiL
uqiL
uqiL
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uo/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
udL
u9/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L

1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1 .00

09/29/2000 20:
09/?9/2000 20:
09i29/2000 20:
09/29/2000 20:
o9t29r20Q020:
o9l29l2@020:
o9t29t2000 20:
09/29/2000
o9l29l2@020:I

I
20:
20:
20.'
20:
zo:'
20:.

I
t
I
I

20:
20:

?o:
20:

20:
2Q:

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:
Matrir I

fvtf 2

lvM

09t2012000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

U tracted:

QC. Batch:

200{}09.0382.001

09/20/2000 20:30

09/29/2000 20:50

2000to9t?9.o1.o7

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 94566.4?56
Telephone: (925) 484.191S ' Facsimile: (925) 484- 1096t Printed on: 10/02/2000 17:30 Page 2 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382

0.50
0.50
0.50
0,50
0,50
0.50
5.0
0.50
r .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.O

t
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

Tor Protech Consulting

Attn.: C. Hugh Thompson

Compound

Test Method: 82604

Prep Method: 5030

I olatile Organic Compounds by 82604

uC/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

1 .00
1 .00
1 ,00
1 .00
1 ,00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

86115
7 6.114
88 .110

1.00
1.00
1 .00

x
s
T

Sample lD:

Proiect:

MT2

K/M

09/20/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Er tracted:

QC. Batch:

2m0.09.0382.001

09/20/2000 20:30

09i29/2@0 20:50

2000/09/2901.07Sampled:
Matrir :

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
l,l,l.Trichloroethane
l, l,Z.Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,1,1,2. Tetrachloroethane
I inyl acetate
I inyl chloride
Total r ylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenr ene
Bromobenr ene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4- Bromofluorobenr ene
1,2- Dichloroethane. d4
Toluen+dB

1 .4
ND
ND
ND
0.83
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566.4756
Telephoner (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimiler {925) 484-1006

Printed on: 10/02/2000 17130 Page 3 of 14



I Submission #: 2000.09-0382CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

I
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

To:
Attn.:

Protech Consulting
C. Hugh Thompson

Test Method: 8260A
Preo Method: 5030

I olatile Organic Compounds by 82604

Compound

Acetone
Benr ene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenr ene
Chloroethane
2.Butanone(MEK)
2.Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2. Dichlorobe ene
1,3- Dichloroben ene
1,4-Dichloroben! ene
'1,2. Dibromo- 3- chloropropane
1,2- Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluorometha ne
'1,1- Dichloroethane
1,2. Oichloroethane
1,1- Dichloroethene
cis. l,2.Dichloroethene
trans. 1,2. Dichloroethene
1,2- Dichloropropane
cis. 1,3. Dichloropropene
trans. 1,3. Dichloropropene
Ethylben ene
2. Her anone
Methylene chloride
4. Methyl. 2- pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1, 1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane

Result Rep.Limit Analyr ed

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
2.6
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.s0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0,50
0,50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.50
0.50

uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
ugiL
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uo/L
udL
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1 ,00
1.00
1 ,00
1 ,00
1 ,00
1,00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00

09/29l2000
09/29i2000
09l29l?ooo
09/29/2000
09t?9t?o00

21:29
21:29
2' l :29
21:29
21:29
21:29i
21:29i
21:29
2'l:29
21:29
21:29
21:?9
21:29
71:?9
21:?9
21:29)
21:291
21:29i
2'l:291
T:29Jt
U:291
21t?Sl
21:29
21:291
21:291
21.291
21291
21:291
21:291
21:?91
21:291
21:29
21:29
21:291
21:291

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:
Matrl :

Ivlt 3

K/M

09i20/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD: 200$09.0382.002

Received: 09/20/2000 20:30

Er tracted:

Qc.Batch:

O9l29l2OOO 21.29

2000/09/29.01 .07

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephoner (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimiler (925) 484'1096I Printed oni 10/0212000 17:30 Page 4 of 14



CHROMALAB. INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382I
I
l
I
I
t
t
I

TO:

Attn.:
Protech Consulting

C. Hugh Thompson

] t,z. Dichloroetnane dc

] Toluene d8__

Test Method: 8260A

Prep Method: 5030

I olatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:

Matrh :

M f3

K/M

09/20/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Er tracted:

Qc.Batch:

2(xx}09.0382.002

09i20/2000 20:30

09i29/2000 21:29

2000/09/2$01.07

Compound lResult Rep,Limit ll nits Dilution Analy ed Flag

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
l,l,l.Trichloroethane
'l,l,2.Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene
1, 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
tl inyl acetate
Y inyl chloride
Total r ylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenr ene
Bromobent ene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Sunogate(s)
4. Bromofluorobem ene
1,2. Dichloroethans d4
ToluenedB

0.50
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

94.7
89.6
104.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
?.o

8 & 1 1 5
76.114
88.1 10

ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L

16
t
x

1.00
1 .00
1.00

1.00
1 .00
1 .00
'I .00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1 ,00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00

O9l29l2OOO 2'l:?9
O9l29l2OOO 21:29
O9l29l2OOO 2'l:29
Ogl29l20OO z't:Zg
O9l29l2OOO 21:29
O9l29l2OO0 21:29
O9l29l2OOO 21:?9
O9l29l2OOO 21:?9
Ogl29l2OOO 2'lt?9
O9lz9l2OOO 21:29
O9l29l2OOO 21:29
O9l29l2OOO 2'l:29
O9l29l2OOO 21:79
09l29l2OOO 21:29
O9l29l2OOO 21:29

O9l29l2OOA 21:?9
O9l29l2OOO 2'l:29
o9l29l?ooo 21:?9

1220 quarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 945664756

Telephone: (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484.1096

Prinled on: 10/02/2000 'l 7 r30 Page 5 of 14



I CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 20ffi.09. 0382

t
I
I
I

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: C. Hugh Thompson

Compound

Acetone
Benr ene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenr ene
Chloroethane
2- Butanone(MEK)
Z. Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2. Dichlorobenl ene
1,3-Dichlorobenr ene
1,4. Dichlorobenr ene
1,2. Dibromo 3- chloropropane
1,2. Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1,1. Dichloroethane
1,2- Dichloroelhane
1,1. Dichloroethene
cis. 1,2- Dichloroethene
trans" 1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2. Dichloropropane
cis. 1,3 Dichloropropene
trans. 1,3. Dichloropropene
Ethylbenr ene
2- Her anone
Methylene chloride
4- Methyl" 2. pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2.Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method; 5030

|| olatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

I

I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I

Rep.Limit U nits

t
I

T
I

ND
ND
ND
1.6
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
z .o

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
99
ND
1 .4
?5
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.s0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.s0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
J .U

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.s0
0.50

uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uqiL
uqi L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL

1.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
't.00
'r.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
r .00
1 .00
r .00
1.00
1.00

09/29i2000

0912s12000

09/29i2000

09/29/2000 22:081
09/29/2000 22:08j
OSlZ9l2ffiO22:OB
09/29/2000 22:081
09/29i2000 22:08
09/29/2000 22:08
O9l29l2WO ?2:O8
09/29/2000 22:08
O9l29l700O ?2:OB
09/29/2000 22:081
09/29/2000 22:08

Sample lDl

Proiect:

Mt l

K/M

09/20/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD: 2fiX!09-0382-003

Received: 09/20/2000 20:30

Sampled:
Matrir :

H tracted:

QC- Batch:
O9l?9l2OOO 22:OB

2000/09/29.01 .07

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 94566.4756
Telephoner (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimiler (925) 48,1-1096t Printed onr 10102/2000 1 7:30 Page 6 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382t
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
T
t
I
t
I

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: C, Hugh Thompson

Test Method: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

I olatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

I Compound

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 1,1,2. Tetrachloroethane
I inyl acetate
I inyl chloride
Total r ylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroetha ne
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenr ene
Bromobenr ene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4- Bromofluorobenr ene
1,2. Dichloroethane d4
Toluen+dg

21
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
2,1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

94.5
89.4
' t04.1

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0,50
0,50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.O

86115
76.114
88.1 10

1.00
1.00
1.00

uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uqiL
uqiL
uqiL
ug/L
uqiL
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 ,00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
't.00
't.00

1.00

Analy ed

o9t29t2000 22:
o9r?9t2000 22:
09/29/2000
o9t29t2000
o9l29l?ooo
09/29i2000 22:08

O9l29l2OOO ?2:OA
o9t?9t?ooo Z?:oa
O9l29l2OOO ?2:OB

22
22
22

Sample lD:

Proiect:

M f l

K/M

09/20/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD: 20fi).0$0382.003

Sampled:
Matrir :

Received:

Et tracted:

QC- Batch:

09/20/2000 20:30

09i29/2000 22:08

2000/09/29.01 .07

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 48,1-1(x'6

Printed onr 10/02/2000 1 7:30 Page 7 of 14



I CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I

t
I

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: C. Hugh Thompson

Acetone
Benr ene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenr ene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2' Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2. Dichloroben ene
1,3. Dichloroberu ene
1,4- Dichloroben ene
1,2- Dibromo. 3. chloropropane
1.2. Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1,1- Dichloroethane
1,2- Dichloroethane
1,1. Dichloroethene
cis- 1,2. Dichloroethene
trans. 1,2- Dichloroethene
1,2. Dichloropropane
cis. 1,3. Dichloropropene
trans' 1,3- Dichloropropene
Ethylberu ene
2. Her anone
Methylene chloride
4. Methyl.2. pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1, 1,2,2. Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

I olatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

Result Rep.Limit

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
2.O
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.s0
0,s0
5.0
0.50
0,50
0,50
0.50
0,50
0.50
0,50
0,50
0,50
0,50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.50
0.50

uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
Uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L

1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 ,00
1 .00
1 ,00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
'1.00

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00

?2:4
?2:4
?2:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22i4
22:4
22:4
22:4
??:4
22:4
22:4
2?:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22 :4
22:4
zzt4
22:4
2? :4
22:4
22:4
22:4

I
I

Sample lD:

Proiect:

M t5

K/M

09t?0t2000
Water

Lab Sample lD: 2000.0$0382.001

Received: 09/20/2000 20:30

Sampled:
Matrk :

Er tracted:

QC. Batch:

O9l?9l2OOO 22:47

2000/09/29-01.07

1220 quarry Lane' Pleasanlon, CA 94566-4756
Telephonei (925) 184-1919' Facsimiler (925) 484.1096

I Printed onr 10/0212000 1 7:30 Page I of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382I
I
I
I
I
I

I
T
I
T

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: C, Hugh Thompson

Compound

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,'l.Trichloroethane
l,l,2.Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
I inyl aceiate
I inyl chloride
Total r ylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenr ene
Bromobenl ene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Sunogate(s)
4- Bromofluorobenr ene
1,2- Dichloroethane.d4
Toluene.dB

Test Method: 82604

Prep Method: 5030

I olatile Organic Compounds by 8250A

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

0.86
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

95.7
89.3
't 04.6

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0,50
0.50
5.0
U , C U

uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uo/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L

1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 ,00
1 ,00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00

22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
22:4
2?:4
22t4
22:4
22:4
22:4

i  1 , 0
i 0 , 5 0
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
?.o

2?l
2?:4
22:

09l29l2OQ0 22:4
oglzgt?ooo 2?:4

o9t2912000 2?:4
O9l29l?OOO 22:47
o9t29l?N0 ??:47t

86- 115
76 .1  14
88- 110

1 .00
1.00
1.00

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:
Matrir :

M f 5

l(/M

09/20/2000

Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Er tracted:

Qc- Batch:

2000.090382.0(X

09/20/2000 20:30

Oglz9l?OOO 2?147

2@0/09t2901 .07

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 94566.4756
Telephone: (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/022000 17:30 Page 9 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
T
I
t
T
I
I
T
I
I
t

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.4
ND
ND
0.51
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
'l .00
1 .00
1 .00
'I .00
'I .00
1.00
1.00
'l .00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00

73:
?3:
23:
23:

23:
23i
23.

23:
23:
23:
23i

?3:
23:
23:

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.r C. Hugh Thompson

Compound

Acetone
Benr ene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenr ene
Chloroethane
2. Butanone(MEK)
2.Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chlorolorm
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2.Dichloroberu ene
l,3.Dichloroberu ene
1,4. Dichlorobenr ene
1,2- Dibromc Schloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
l,l.Dichloroethane
l,2.Dichloroethane
1,1. Dichloroethene
cis- 1,2. Dichloroethene
trans l,2.Dichloroethene
1,2. Dichloropropane
cis 1,3' Dichloropropene
trans. 1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenr ene
2. Her anone
Methylene chloride
4' Methyl-2- pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

U olatile Organic Compounds by 82604

Result Rep.Limit

50
0.50
0.50
0.s0
'1.0

0.s0
0.s0
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.50
0.50

Analy ed

22,.

?3:
23..
23:
?3:
23:

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:

Matrir :

M f 0

K/M

09/20i2000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Er tracted:

QC- Batch:

20(x).09.0382.005

09/20/2000 20:30

O9l29l2O0Q 23:26

2000/09/29.01 .07

1220 Quany Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

T Prinled on: 10i02/2m0 17r30 Page 10 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
T
I
T
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

ND

ND
ND
ND
1.7
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.s0
'l.0

0.50
1 .0
0.50

1 .0
2.O

uqiL
uqi L
uqiL
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uo/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L

To: Protech Consulting
Ann,i C. Hugh Thompson

Compound

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
l,l,l.Trichloroethane
l,l.2.Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
'1,1, 1,2. Tetrachloroethane
I inyl acetate
I inyl chloride
Total r ylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenr ene
Bromobenr ene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Suffogate(s)
4.Bromofluorobefl ene
1,2- Dichloroethane-d4
ToluenedB

TestMethod: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

I olatile Organic Compounds by 82604

iRep.Limit

94.5
90.5
105.7

8&  115
7& 114
8&110

%
x
%

Sample lD:

Proiect:

M ;E

t(/M

09/20/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD: 2fiD.0$0382.005

Sampled:
Matrir :

Received:

Er tracted:

QC-Batch:

09i20/2000 20:30

Oglz9l2OOO 23:26

2000/09/29.01.07

1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 ,00
1 ,00

1 .00
1 ,00
1.00

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484- 1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 4841096

Printed on: 10/0U2000 l7:30 Page 11 of 14



I CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000.09.0382

Environmental Services (SDB)

50
u.c
0.5
0.5
1 .0
0.5
0.5
1 .0
50
0.5
0.5
1 ,0

I
t

T
I

I
I
t

t
t

I
I

I
I

To:
Attr|.:

Protech Consulting
C. Hugh Thompson

Test Method:
Prep Method:

B|tch Q C Rep ort
I olatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

8260A

5030

Acetone
Ben ene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chloroben! ene
Chloroethane
2. Butanone(MEK)
2. Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2- Dichlorobenr ene
1,3. Dichlorobenr ene
1,4. Dichlorobenr ene
1,2. Dibromo. 3. chloropropane
1,2. Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1,1. Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1. Dichloroethene
cie 1.2. Dichloroethene
trans- 1,2. Dichloroethene
1 ,2. Dichloropropane
ci$ 1,3- Dichloropropene
trans. 1,3. Dichloropropene
Ethylbenr ene
2. Her anone
Methylene chloride
4. Methyl- 2- pentanone (MIBK)
Naohthalene
Styrene
1,1,2.?-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
l,l,l.Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,1,1,2' Tetrachloroethane
I inyl acetate
I invl chloride

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

5.0
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
r0 .5
i 0 . 5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

5.0
U , J

ugiL
ugiL
ugiL
ugiL
ugiL
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ugi L
ugiL
ugiL
ugiL
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

09/29/2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 '11 :03
09i29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 1 1 :03
09i29/2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 1 1 :03
09i29/2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29i2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 11:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1'l:03
09/29/2000 1'l:03
09/29/2000 I 1:03
09/29/2000 11:03
09/29/2000 1'l:03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/20@ 11 :03
09/29/2000 1 l:03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 l1 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03

I
I
T
I

I
I

Method Ble nt

MB: 2000/09/29.01.07.008

0 c Br rch # 2fixy09/29.01 .0t

Date Er tracted: 09/29i2000 11:03

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton. CA 94566.4756
Telephone: (925) 484- 1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484.1096I Printed onr 10/02/2000 1 7130 Page 12 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382

To: Protech Consulting
Am.: C. Hugh Thompson

fest Method:
PreP Method:

&tchQCRepor t
I olatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

8260A
5030

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

Method Bh nl

MB: 2000/09/29-01.07-008

Total r ylenes
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenr ene
Bromobenr ene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane

Sunogate(s)
4. Bromofluorobenl ene
l.2.DichloroethanRd4
Toluene.dS

; . te r 0 c B. tch # 2000/09/29.01 .0?

Date Et tfacted: 09/29/2000 1 1 :03

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

'|.0

0.5
1 .0
0.5
0.5
1 .0
2.O

ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

09/29/2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11:03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/20@ 11 :03

09/29/2000 11 :03
09i29i2000 11 :03
09i29/2000 11:03

94.0
90.4
103.2

86.1 15
761'14
8& 110

i
x
*

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephoner (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimiler (925) 484'1096

Printed oni 10/02/2000 17:30 Page 13 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-09-0382

To:
Attn:

Protech Consulting

C. Hugh Thompson
Test Method:

Prep Method:
B, tch Q C Re! on

I olatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

8260A
5030

[: bor. tort Control sl il e (LCS/LCSD I
LCS: 2000/09i29-01.07-003
LCSD: 2000i09i29.01.07.004

I r ter

Er tracted: 09/29/2000 09:45
Ertracted: O9l29l2OQO 1Q:24

Q C Betch # 20q)/09/z9ol .0t

Analy. ed 09/29/2000 09:45
Anafy ed O9l29l2OOO 1O:24

Compound Conc. I ug/L I Er p.Conc. I ug/L I Ir RPD

I i l

Ctrl. Limits IX l

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS LCSD RecoveryRPD LCS ILCSD

Beru ene

Chlorobenr ene

1,1-Dichloroethene

Toluene

lrichloroethene

Surrogate(s)
4.Bromofluoroberu ene

1,2-Dichloroethaned4

Toluensdg

49.7

44.2

50.4

470

452

502

53.3

49.7

45 .5

47.5

471

463

s08

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

s00

500

500

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

500

500

500

104.4

99.4

88.4

100.8

93.2

94-0

90.4

100.4

106.6

99.4

91.0

102.5

95.0

94.2

92.6

101.6

2.1

0.0

2.9

1 .8

69129

61.12', ]

7(}130

14.134

86.1' l5
'16-114

88 '110

20

20

20

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 14 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

Protech Consulting

Attn: C. Hugh Thompson

Project #:

B 1755 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 148
Redwood City, CA 94063
Phone: (650) 569.4020 Fax: (650) 569.4023

Proiect KiM

Samples Reponed

MW2
MW3
MW4
MW5
MW6

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

09/20/2000
09/20/2000
09/20/2000
09/20/2000
09/20/2000

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566.4756
Telephone: (925) 484.1919' Facsimile: (925) 484-1096



I CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382

I
I

T

I
I

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: C. Hugh Thompson

Compound

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2.Butanone(MEK)
2. Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2. Dichlorobenzene
1,3- Dichlorobenzene
1,4. Dichlorobenzene
1,2- Dibromo. 3. chloropropane
1,2. Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorod ifl uoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2- Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis. 1,2. Dichloroethene
trans. 1,2. Dichloroethene
1,2. Dichloropropane
cis. 1,3- Dichloropropene
trans. 1,3. Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2- Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4. Methyl. 2. pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1, l,2,2.Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8250A

I
I

I

I
I
I
I
I

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
u0/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uqiL
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L

'|.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 ,00
1 ,00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00

20:
20:

20:
20:

50
0.50
0.50

Rep.Limit

0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
't .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0,50
0,50
5 ,0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.s0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.s0
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.50
0.50

Analyzed

o9l?9l?ooa 20:
o9l29l?C0;0?O:

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Jrl'

tul

t
T
t

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

09/29/2000 20:
09/29/2000 20:
09/29/2000 20:
09/29/2000 20:50
09/29/2000 20:50r
09/29/2000 20:50
09/29/2000 20:50

I
I

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

20:50
20:50
20:50
20:50
20:50]
20:50
20:5!
20:5Q
20:501

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:
Matrix:

MW2

tvM

09tzDtzom
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC.Batch:

200{}09.0382.001

09/20/2000 20:30

09/29/2000 20:50

2000/09/29.01 .07

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton, cA 94566.4756
lelephone: (925) 484-1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484.1096t Plinted on: 10/02/2000 17:30 Page 2 of 14



CHROMALAB. INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09-0382I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
T
I

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: C, Hugh Thompson

Compound

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
l,l,l.Trichloroethane
l,l,2.Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,1, 1,2. Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4- Bromofluorobenzene
1,2- Dichloroethane d4
Toluenedg

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds by 82604

1 .4
ND
ND
ND
0,83
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Rep,Limit

0.50
0,50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.0

86.1 15
76-114
88.1 10

uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uqiL
uqiL
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uo/L

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00

2Q:
20
20:

20:
20:

09/29/2000 20:
09/29/2000 20:
o9l29l?ooo 20:
09/29i2@0 20:

93.4
92.0
't04.0

1 .00
1 .00
1.00

%
%
%

I
t
I
t

Sample lD:

Proiect:

MW2

K/M

o9t20t2000

Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC- Batch:

2000.0$0382.001

09/20/2000 20:30

09/29/2000 20:50

2000/09/2901.07Sampled:
Matrix:

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton. CA 9456S4756
Telephone: (925) 484' 19'19 ' Facsimiler (925) 484.1096

Printed oni 10/02/2000 17:30 Page 3 of 14



I CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382

I
I

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: C. Hugh Thompson

Compound

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2- Butanone(MEK)
2. Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2. Dichlorobenzene
'1,3. Dichlorobenzene
'1,4. Dichlorobenzene
1.2. Dibromo. 3. chloropropane
1.2- Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uorometha ne
1,1- Dichloroethane
1,2- Dichloroethane
1,1. Dichloroethene
cis. 1,2. Dichloroethene
trans. 1,2' Dichloroethene
1,2. Dichloropropane
cis. 1,3. Dichloropropene
trans. 1,3- Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2. Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4- Methyl. 2- pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2. Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 8260A
Preo Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

I
I
t
I
t
T
I
I
I
I

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.s0
0.50
'r.0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.s0
0,50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.50
0.50

uq/L
uq/L
uq/L

Dilution

1 .00
1.00
r.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
'L00

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 ,00
1 ,00
1 .00
1 .00
r.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

21 ,
21:

21:29
21:29
21:29
21:29
21i29:
21:29i
21:29
2' l :Zg
?1:29
21:Zg
Z'l:?9
2'l:?9
21:29i
21:?91
21:291
21:2Sl
21:291
2'l:291
2' l :?91
21:291
21:29
21:29
21:29
21i29
21:29
21 :29
21:29
21:29
21:29i
?1:29i
2'l:?9
21:29i
21129

t
I
T
I
I

ND
2.6
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

]ND
]ND
iND
iND
I N D

uqiL
uqiL
uqiL
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
u9/L
uo/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uqiL
ug/L
uqiL
uq/L
uqiL
uqiL
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

091?912000
09/29/2000
o9t29t2000
09i29i2000
09/29/2000
o912912000
09/29/2000
09t29t2000
09/29i2000
09/29/2000
09/29/2000
09/2S12000
09/29/2000
ogt29t2000
0912912000
09/29/2000
09/29/2000
09/29/2000
09/29/2000
09t29l200o
09/29/2000
09/29/2000
09/29/2000
09/29/2000
09/29l2000
09/29i2000
09/29i2000
09i29i2000
09/29/2000
09t29t?ooo
0912912000
09/29/2000

ND
ND
ND

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:

Matrix:

MW3

r(/M

09/20/2000

Water

Lab Sample lD: 200009.0382.002

Received: 09i20/2000 20:30

Extracted:

QC-Batch:

O9l29l2OOO 21:29

2000i09i29- 01.07

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 945664756

Telephone; (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (9?5) 4841096I Printed on: 10/02/2000 17130 Page 4 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382t
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
I
I

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: C. Hugh Thompson

Compound

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
l,l,l.Trichloroethane
l,l,2.Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1.1,1,2.Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl aceiate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4. Bromofluorobenzene
1,2. Dichloroethane d4
Toluene-d8

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds by 82604

0.50
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

94.7
89.6
104 .5

86.  11 5
7 6 -  1 1 4
88-  110

Analyzed

21
21..

21:
21:
21:

0.50
0.s0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0,50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.O

uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L

1.00
''t.00

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1 ,00
1 ,00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00

%
Yo
%

1.00
1.00
1.00

Sample lD:

Proiect:

I!/IW 3

K/M

0912012000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

Qc.Batch:

2000.09.0382.002

09/20/2000 20:30

O9l29l200o ?'l29

2000/09/29.01 .07Sampled:
Matrix:

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566'4756

Telephoner (9251 484-1919' Facsimiter (925) 484.10S6

Printed on: 10/02/2000 17:30 Page 5 of  14



I CHROMALAB, INC.
Envimnmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09-0382

t
I
I
I

To:
Attn.:

Protech Consulting
C. Hugh Thompson

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds by 82604

ND
ND
ND
t . o

ND
ND
ND
ND

t
I
t
I
T
I

Compound

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2. Buianone(MEK)
2- Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2. Dichlorobenzene
'1,3. Dichlorobenzene
1,4. Dichlorobenzene
'|,2. Dibromo Schloropropane
l,2.Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1,1- Dichloroethane
1,2. Dichloroethane
1,1. Dichloroethene
cis. 1,2. Dichloroethene
trans. 1,2- Dichloroethene
1,2- Dichloropropane
cis. 1,3- Dichloropropene
trans. 1,3. Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2. Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4. Methyl. 2. pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2.Tetrachloroethane

Result

ND
ND
2.6
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
oo

ND
1.4
25
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Rep.Limit

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 ,0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
'| .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0,50
0,50
0.50
0.s0
0.50
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.s0
0.50

Dilution Analyzed

uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
u0/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uo/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqi L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L

1 .00
1 .00
1.00
' l ,00

1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
't.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1,00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00

22
22
22
z2

T

o9t?9t?ooo 22
09/29i2000
o9l29|ZOOO
09i29i2000

09/29/2000

t0gl29l?OOO
i09/29/2000
09/29/2000
09/?9i?000
09l29l?ooo
o9l29l?OOO

t
I
I
T

t
t
t
T

Sample lD:

Proiect:

MW4

KA4

09/20i2000
Water

Lab Sample lD: 20flI09.0382.003

Received: 09/20/2000 20:30

Sampled:
Matrix:

Extracted:

QC- Batch:

09/29/2000 22:08

2000/09/29.01 .07

Z2:O8:

22
22
22
22
22
22

??:O8,

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484.1096I Printed on: 10/02/2000 17:30 Page 6 of 14



CHROMALAB. INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
t
t
I
t
I
I
I

Tor Protech Consulting
Attn.: C. Hugh Thompson

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds by 82604

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:
Matrix:

M W 4

tvM

09/20/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD: 2qXL09.0382.003

Received: 09/20/2000 20:30

Extracted:

QC.Batch:

09i29/2000 22:08
2000/09/29-01.07

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
l,l,l.Trichloroethane
l,l,2.Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
l,1,l,2.Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4. Bromofluorobenzene
1,2. Diihloroethane.d4
ToluenedB

21
ND
ND
ND
7.2
ND
ND
?.1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

94,5
89,4
'104.1

0.50
0,50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.O

861  15
7G114
8& 110

uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uqiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
v"
o/"

1 .00
1 .00
1.00
r.00
1 .00
1_00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1 .00
1.00
1 ,00

1220 Quany Lane ' Pleasanton, CA94566.4756

Telephone: (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 4841096

Printed on: 10/02/2000 .17:30 Page 7 of 14



I Submission #: 2000.09.0382CHROMALAB. INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

I
t
I
I
I
t

I
I

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: C, Hugh Thompson

Compound

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromofonn
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2. Butanone(MEK)
2. Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2. Dichlorobenzene
1,3- Dichlorobenzene
1,4. Dichlorobenzene
1,2. Dibromo- 3- chloropropane
1,2. Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1,1. Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
'1,1. Dichloroethene
cie 1,2. Dichloroethene
tran$ 1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
ci$ 1,3- Dichloropropene
trans l,3.Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2. Hexanone
Melhylene chloride
4. Methyl.2. pentanone (MIBK)
Naphthalene
Styrene
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Test Method: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds by 82604

I
I

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
2.0
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.s0
1 .0
0,50
0,50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
J.U

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.s0
6n

5.0
50
1 .0

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uo/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uo/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
ua/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uglL
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L

1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 ,00
1.00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
'|.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
'I .00
't .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1 ,00
1 ,00
1 .00

22:4
2214
22:4
22:4
22t4
22:4
22:4
22:4
2?:4

T
T
I
I
I
I
-

I

I
I

0,50
U , C U

o9tzw?oaa 2?:4
O9l29l2OOO 22:4
o9l29l?ooo 22:4
o912912000 2?:4
O9l29l?OOO 2?:47
O9l29l2OOO ?2:47',
o9t29t?ooo ?2:47
O9l29l7OOO 22:47

Z2:47
22:47
22:47
22:47
22:47
22:47
22:47
?2:47
72:47
22:47
??:47
22:47
22:47
22:47
22:47
??:47
22147
22:47

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:
Matrix:

MW5

K/M

09t20t2000
Water

Lab Sample lO: ZOOo.(XI. 0382.004

Received: 09/20/2000 20:30

Extracted:

QC- Batch:

O9l29l2OOO 22:47

2000/09/2901.07

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 94566.4756
lelephoner (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484.1096

T Printed on: 10/022000 17:30 Page I of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t

0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
2.O

uqiL
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uo/L
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
ugiL

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: C, Hugh Thompson

Compound

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
l,l, l.Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,1,1,2.Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifl uoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Surrogate(s)
4- Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane d4
Toluene-d8

Test Method: 82604
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

0.86
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Rep.Limit

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0

Analyzed

o9t29t200Q 2?:4
O9l29l?NO 2?:47,

?2:4',
22:4',
2?:4',
2214',
2214',
22:4',
22:4',
??:4',
22:4',
22:4',
?7:41
72i47:
?2:4

95.7
89.3
104.6

86.  1 15
76.114
88.1 10

"/o

%
%

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:
Matrix:

MW5

lvM

09120t2000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

QC. Batch:

2000.09.0382.004

09i20/2000 20:30

Ogl2gl2OOO ?2147

2000i09/29.01.07

1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleas€nton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimiler (925) 484.1096

Pdnted onr 10/02/2000 17:30 Page I of 14



I Submission #: 2000.09-0382CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Seruices (SDB)

I
T

To: Protech Consulting
Attn.: C. Hugh Thompson

Compound

Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Butanone(MEK)
2. Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2. Dichlorobenzene
1,3- Dichlorobenzene
1.4- Dichlorobenzene
1,2- Dibromo. 3. chloropropane
1 ,2. Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
1,1. Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,'l-Dichloroethene
cis- 1,2- Dichloroethene
trans. 1,2-Dichloroethene
l,2.Dichloropropane
cis. 1,3- Dichloropropene
trans. 1,3. Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2. Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4. Methyl 2- pentanone (MIBK)
Naohthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2.Tetrachloroethane

09/29i2000 23:26
O9l29l2OOO 23:26
09/29i2000 23:26
O9l29l2OOO 23:26
09/29/2000 23:26
O9l29l2OOO 23:26
O9l29l2OOO 23:2d
09/29/2000 23:261
09/29/2000 23:261
O9l29l2OOA 23:76i
A9I?91?AOO 23:26'
09/29/2000 23:261
O9t29l2OCo 23:261
O9l29l200o 23:26
O9l29l2OOO 23:261
O9l29l2OOO 23:26
09/29/2000 23:26
O9l?9l2OOO 23:26
O9l29l2OOO 23:26
O9l29l?OOO 23:26
O9l29l2OOO 23:26

Analyzed

O9l29l2OOO ?3:26

O9l29l2OOO 23:26
O9l29l2OOO 23:26
O9l29l?NO 23:26
O9l29l70o0 73:26:
O9l29l2OOO 23:26
09l?91?000 23:26
O9l?9l?OQO 23:26
09/29/2000 23:26
O9l29l2OOO 23:26
O9l29l2OOO ?3:26
0912912000 23:26
O9l29l?OOO 73:26
09/29/2000 23:261

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds by 82604

I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I

I
T

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
't.1

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1,4
ND
ND
0.51
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0.50
1 .0
50
0.50
0.50
1 .0
0.50
0,50
0,50
0,50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
5.0

1 .0
0.50
0.50

uq/L
ugil
ua/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uqiL
uqiL
uqiL
uqiL
uqiL
uqiL
uqiL
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
ug/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 ,00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
't .00

T
t
I
I

Sample lD:

Proiect:

MW6

K/M

09/20/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD: 2000.09.0382.fi)5

Received: 09/20/2000 20:30

Sampled:
Matrix:

Extracted:

Qc.Batch:

09l29l2OOO 23:26

2000/09/29.01 ,07

'1220 Quarry Lane ' Pleasanton, CA 94566.4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 'Facsimile: (925) 484.1096I Printed on: 10/0Z2CIO0 17:30 Page 10 of 14



GHROMALAB. INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 20(X)-09- 0382I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
T
I
t
I
I

To: Protech Consulting

Attn.: C. Hugh Thompson

Compound

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
l,l,l.Trichloroethane
l,l,2.Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinyl chloride
Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Sunogate(s)
4. Bromofluorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethaned4
Toluene.da

Test Method: 8260A

Preo Method: 5030

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

Result

6.3
ND
ND
ND
1.7
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Rep.Limit Flag

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.s0
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
1 .0
0.50
'1,0

0,50
0.50

uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uo/L
ug/L
ug/L
uq/L
ug/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L
uq/L

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
'l .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1 ,00
1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00

1.00
1 .00
1.00

94.5
90.5
1 0 5 . 7

1 ,0
z.o

8 6 1 1 5
76"114
8 8 . 1 1 0

09t29t2000 23:
o9l29l?ooo 23:
0912912000 23:

Sample lD:

Proiect:

Sampled:
Maaix:

MW6

lvM

09i20/2000
Water

Lab Sample lD:

Received:

Extracted:

Qc.Batch:

2000.09.0382.005

09/20/2000 20:30

09129/2000 23:26

2000/09/29.01 .07

1220 quarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 94566.4756
Telephoner (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484.1096

Printed on: 1U02/20(X) 17:30 P a g e 1 l  o f  1 4



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
t
T
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I

To: Protech Consulting
Atfrr.: C. Hugh Thompson

Test Method:
Preo Method:

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by 82604

s2604
5030

Method Blank

MB: 2000/09/29.01.07.008

Water QC Batch # 2000/09/29.01.07

Date Exrracted: 09/29/2000 11:03

Result
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2. Butanone(MEK)
2. Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1 .2. Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3- Dichlorobenzene
1,4- Dichlorobenzene
1,2' Dibromo. 3. chloropropane
1,2- Dibromoethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifl uoromethane
l.l.Dichloroethane
1,2. Dichloroethane
1,'1. Dichloroethene
cis. 1,2- Dichloroethene
tran$ 1,2- Dichloroethene
1,2. Dichloropropane
cis. 1,3- Dichloropropene
tran$ 1,3- Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2- Hexanone
Methylene chloride
4. Methyl- 2. pentanone (MlBKl
NaDhthalene
Styrene
1,1,2,2.Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1.1,1-Trichloroethane
l,l,2.Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1, 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Vinyl acetate
Vinvl chloride

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

50
0.5
0.5
0.5
1 .0
0.5
0.5
1 .0
50
U . J

0.5
1 .0
0.5
0.5
0.5
u . t

5.0
0.5
0,5
0 ,5
0 ,5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
50
5.0
50
1 .0
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0 .5
0.5
0.5
5.0
0.5

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ugiL
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

09/29/2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/2912000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 | 1 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11:03
09i29/2000 'l1:03

09i29i2000 11:03
09i29/2000 1 1 :03
09i29/2000 11:03
09/29i2000 | 1 :03
09i29/2000 11:03
09/29i2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 l1 :03
09/29/2000 1-l :03
09/2912000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 'l1 :03

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton. CA 94566.4756
Telephonei (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484.1096

Printed oni 10/02/2000 17:30 Page 12 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382I
I
I

8260A

5030

TO:

Atu|.:
Protech Consulting
C, Hugh Thompson

Method Blank

MB: 2000/09/29.01.07.008

Test Methodl
Prep Method:

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by 82604

i

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

94.0
90.4
103.2

QC Batch # 2000/09/29.01.07

Date Extracted: 09/29/2000 | 1:03

09/29/2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 1 1 :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
0{l/29i2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03
09/29/2000 1 1:03

09/29/2000 1'l :03
09/29/2000 11 :03
09/2912000 11 :03

Total xylenes
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
Carbon disulfide
lsopropylbenzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Trichlorofl uoromethane

Sunogate(s)
4. Bromofluorobenzene
1,2. Dichloroethane d4
Toluene-d8

1 .0
0.5
r .0
0.5
0.5
't.0

2.O

86. I  15
76-114
88 .110

ug/L
ug/L
uglL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
ao
oA

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484.1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 4S4.1096

Page 13 of 14
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I
t

CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.09.0382

To: Protech Consulting

Attn: C. Hugh Thompson

Test Method: 8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds by 8260A

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I

compound

Benzene

Chlorobenzene

1,1. Dichloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Surrogate(s)
4. Bromofluorcbenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane d4

ToluenedS

Conc. I ug/L ] Exp.Conc. t Ctrl. Limits [%] Fla

RPD LCS LCSDLCS LCSD LCS

52.2

49.7

44.2

50.4

470

452

502

53.3

45.1

45.5

47,5

471

463

508

106.6

99.4

91.0

102.6

95.0

94.2

92.6

101 .6

2.1

0.0

2.9

1 . 8

1 . S

500

500

500

500

500

500

69.129

61.12', ]

7G130

74.134

86  115

76.114

88.' l t0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

50.0

20

20

20

20

m

I
I
T
I
T
T
I

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2000/09/29-01.07.003
LCSD: 2000/09/29.01.07.004

Water
Extracted: 09/29/2000 09:45
Extracted: o91291200010:24

QC Barch # 2fi)0 t09t29-01 .O7
Analyzed 09/29/200009:45
Analyzed 09/29/200010:24

'to4.4

99.4

88.4

100.8

93.2

94.0

90.4
't 00.4

1220 Quarry Lane' Pleasanton, cA 94566.4756
Telephone: (925) 484'1919 ' Facsimile: (925) 484.1096I Printed onr 10/0212000'l 7130 Page 14 ot 14
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